The Group uses different methods and makes assumptions that are based on market conditions existing at each balance sheet date. The
fair value of forward foreign exchange contracts is determined using quoted forward exchange rates on the balance sheet date. The fair
value of financial salmon contracts is determined using forward prices from Fish Pool.

(II) ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND PAYABLES
The nominal value less write-downs for realised losses on trade receivables and payables is assumed to correspond to the fair value of
these items. The fair value of financial liabilities is assumed to be close to the book value, as they nearly all carry a floating interest rate.

(III) BIOLOGICAL INVENTORIES
Fish in the sea is measured at estimated fair value. As a consequence, the value of biological inventories will likely vary more than the
value of inventories based on cost. Fair value varies due to a number of reasons, including volatility in pricing of Atlantic salmon and factors
related to production, unpredictability of biological production and changes in the composition of inventories.

A sensitivity analysis of the prices of salmon as at 31.12.2016 and 31.12.2015 shows the following impact on the Group’s profit after tax
(TNOK).

31 DECEMBER 2016

Price reduction per kg NOK 1 NOK 2

Reduced profit after tax -21 838 -43 694

Price increase per kg NOK 1 NOK 2

Increased profit after tax 21 838 43 694

31 DECEMBER 2015

Price reduction per kg NOK 1 NOK 2

Reduced profit after tax -22 527 -45 050

Price increase per kg NOK 1 NOK 2

Increased profit after tax 22 527 45 050

A sensitivity analysis of the full volume of Atlantic salmon as at 31.12.2016 shows the following impact on profit after tax  (TNOK):

31 DECEMBER 2016

Increased volume in tons + 10 %

Increased profit after tax  151 681

Reduced volume in tons - 10 %

Reduced profit after tax  -158 679

31 DECEMBER 2015

Increased volume in tons + 10 %

Increased profit after tax 92 443

Reduced volume in tons - 10 %

Reduced profit after tax -83 860

48 A  N  N  U  A  L  R  E  P  O  R  T  2  0  1  6  G R O U P

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS
The management is required to make estimates and assumptions concerning the future, which affect which accounting policies are to
be used and reported amounts for assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities in the balance sheet, as well as income and expenses for
the accounting year. Estimates and underlying assumptions are continuously evaluated and are based on historical experience and other
factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be expectable under the present circumstances. The final results may
diverge from these estimates. Changes in accounting estimates are included in the period when the estimates are changed.